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This chapter describes market developments and medium-term projections 
for world sugar markets for the period 2024-33. Projections cover 
consumption, production, trade and prices for sugar beet, sugarcane, sugar, 
molasses, and high-fructose corn syrup. The chapter concludes with a 
discussion of key risks and uncertainties which could have implications for 
world sugar markets over the next decade. 
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5.1. Projection highlights 

Sugar consumption to grow further, maintaining dominance as the main sweetener 

Sugar consumption growth is anticipated to double over the next ten years compared to the previous 
decade, mainly as a result of the faster economic growth projected in low- and middle-income countries 
across Asia and Africa. Per capita sugar consumption in these regions, is still expected to stay considerably 
below the level in high-income countries, as the consumption gap is only slightly narrowing. In other 
regions, encompassing countries across Europe and Oceania, where sugar intake is generally high but 
declining amid growing health concerns associated with sugar intake, the decline in per capita sugar 
consumption is projected to persist.  

In the next decade, it is expected that sugar will continue to dominate the consumption of caloric 
sweeteners, accounting for 80% of global utilisation, despite ongoing efforts to find substitutes. 
Consumption of the main alternative caloric sweetener, high fructose corn syrup (HFCS), or isoglucose, is 
projected to maintain its share of around 8% of total consumption and will be primarily supplied 
domestically. Other caloric sweeteners, not covered by this Outlook, will be represented by other corn 
sweeteners such as glucose or dextrose and the less caloric High Intensive Sweeteners (HIS) such as 
saccharin, sucralose or aspartame. 

Sugar production is expected to expand over the Outlook period by 14%. Sugarcane is projected to account 
for more than 85% of the total sugar crop output, with Brazil consolidating its position as the largest 
producer of sugarcane. Investment in Brazil has been steadily increasing in recent years and expansion 
mainly in area and yield is expected to rise over the next decade. Productivity gains, including varietal 
improvements and higher extraction rates, will drive sugar production growth in India and Thailand, with 
acreage projected to remain relatively fixed. In Africa, sugarcane production in the key producer country, 
South Africa, is anticipated to expand driven by government support measures to the sector, including 
financial assistance to sugarcane farmers and by support services provided by the South African Sugar 
Association (SASA). With regards to sugar beet, Europe is projected to remain the main producing region, 
although production increases are only expected in the Russian Federation (hereafter “Russia”). In the 
European Union, reduced availability of plant-protection products, the competition for land use by more 
profitable crops will limit production. In Egypt, the expansion of the sugar beet plantings and the adoption 
of higher-yielding seed varieties is expected to bolster sugar production over the next years, consolidating 
its position as the Africa’s largest sugar beet producer by 2033.  

Over the next decade, the supply of sweeteners produced from sugar crops will continue to be challenged 
by competitive crops in key countries such as maize and soybeans in Brazil or cassava in Thailand. In 
addition, the production of ethanol from sugar crops will continue to influence sugar markets, depending 
on the profitability of sugar compared to ethanol. In Brazil, the built-in flexibility of the sugar sector allows 
for both sugar and ethanol production. However, market conditions are anticipated to favour export-
oriented sugar production over the Outlook period. In some other countries, implementation of policies 
promoting the development of biofuels will also add some pressure to the availability of sugarcane for 
sugar production, especially in India, with the Ethanol Blended Petrol (EBP) Programme aimed at reaching 
a blending rate of 20% of ethanol in petrol (E20) by 2025/26.  

In 2033, Brazil and India are foreseen to account for about 23% (46 Mt) and 19% (38 Mt) of the world's 
total sugar output, respectively. Better growth prospects are expected in Brazil, supported by profitable 
sales on the international market while in India, despite improving crop yields and extraction rates, the 
increase is projected lower given the diversion of sugarcane to ethanol production. Elsewhere, the largest 
significant increase in production, in absolute terms compared to the base period, is anticipated in Thailand 
(+ 4 Mt), which is expected to recover from the reduced level of the past few years. 
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International trade will continue to grow, reflecting expanding demand from deficit regions in low and 
middle-income economies (Figure 5.1). In the current season, Brazil is foreseen to secure 50% of the 
global sugar trade, mainly in the form of raw sugar. Over the Outlook period, the global balance between 
shipments of raw and white sugar is expected to remain the same on average, with approximately 60% 
being raw sugar and 40% white sugar, as logistical challenges will persist and prevent significant changes 
in this distribution. In 2033, exports will originate from a handful of countries, with Brazil leading, followed 
by Thailand and India. Imports are anticipated to remain less concentrated. During the base period 
(October 2021-September 2024), major importing countries included the People’s Republic of China 
(hereafter “China”) and Indonesia as the top two, followed by the United States. Over the next ten years, 
the main increases in imports are projected in Asia and Africa, while the strongest declines are foreseen 
in the European Union, United States, and Russia on account of higher domestic production. 

Figure 5.1. Evolution of sugar consumption and imports, by region 

 

Note: Data are expressed on a tel quel basis (tq). 
Source: OECD/FAO (2024), ''OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook'', OECD Agriculture statistics (database), http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-
en. 

StatLink 2 https://stat.link/u6gi8c 

International sugar prices in real terms are foreseen to fall from the current high levels, following an 
expected production recovery in India and Thailand, and then slightly decline over the Outlook period. 
However, the assumption of constant real international crude oil prices is foreseen to limit the downward 
pressure on prices, by encouraging the use of sugar crops for ethanol production. The white sugar premium 
(difference between white and raw sugar prices) was particularly high (on average USD 126 per tonne) 
during the base period due to concerns over tighter global supplies. Over the Outlook period, it is expected 
that the white sugar premium increases in nominal term due to stronger import demand for refined white 
sugar compared to raw sugar. 

The dynamics of the sugar markets as presented in this Outlook are subject to many risks and 
uncertainties, including developments in the global macroeconomic context and implementation of new 
sugar-related policies. In addition, weather conditions, profitability of sugar vis-à-vis ethanol, and 
competition with other crops are sources of production uncertainty. On the demand side, shifts in the global 
economy impacting consumers’ purchasing power, consumers’ preferences and inflation levels are key 
factors that could modify the consumption patterns presented in this Outlook. 
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5.2. Current market trends 

After reaching a multi-year high in September 2023, international sugar prices dropped later in the year 
driven by the strong pace of production and exports in Brazil, and slower demand. Prices rebounded in 
early 2024 amid concerns over the Outlook for the upcoming season in Brazil, prompted by below-average 
rainfall. Unfavourable production prospects in India and Thailand, resulting from prolonged drier-than-
normal weather conditions, also contributed to the upward pressure on world sugar prices.  

Overall, world sugar production in the 2023/24 season is anticipated to increase from last year, mainly 
driven by expectations of a large output in Brazil. In addition, production in Europe is forecast to recover 
from last year’s reduced level on account of both an increase in plantings and higher yields, while a 
rebound in production is also anticipated in China. On the demand side, despite high prices, world sugar 
consumption is foreseen to remain strong in 2023/24. The current production and consumption forecasts 
are expected to push the sugar market into a near balance situation. With larger exportable availabilities 
from Brazil more than offsetting lower shipments from Thailand and India, world sugar trade in 2023/24 is 
predicted to expand compared to the previous season. Global import demand is anticipated to increase 
mainly reflecting a recovery in purchases by China after the decline in 2022/23, and higher imports by 
India, driven byre-export returns. 

5.3. Market projections 

5.3.1. Consumption 

Over the next ten years, growth in global sugar consumption is projected to expand by 1.2% p.a. and reach 
198 Mt by 2033, driven by population and income growth. World average per capita consumption is 
expected to reach 22.8 kg/capita in 2033, up 4% from the base period.  

Sugar consumption is set to rise mainly in countries where the level of per capita intake is currently low. 
Sugar, a fibre-free carbohydrate, is a common ingredient in numerous food and beverage products and 
represents a key source of energy in the human diet. High levels of sugar consumption are associated with 
health concerns; WHO recommends reducing the intake of free sugars (i.e. sugar added to foods during 
production or cooking plus sugars found in honey, syrups, and fruit juices) to less than 10% of the total 
daily energy intake. As a result, in countries, where per capita consumption of sugar is already high, a 
decline is expected over the next decade (Figure 5.2).  
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Figure 5.2. Daily per capita food consumption of calories from the different group carbohydrate 
sources, in the different regions 

 

Note: Staple foods include cereals, roots and tubers, and pulses. 
Source: OECD/FAO (2024), ''OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook'', OECD Agriculture statistics (database), http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-
en. 

StatLink 2 https://stat.link/neay0s 

Development prospects are stronger in Asia and Africa 

Asia and Africa will be the regions that will contribute most to additional global demand compared to the 
reference period, accounting for 64% and 32% of the world total growth, respectively. Dietary shifts driven 
by urbanisation and increasing disposable incomes are expected to be key drivers of the increase in per 
capita consumption in these regions. However, despite the projected increase, per capita consumption by 
2033 is anticipated to remain below the global average in both Asia and Africa.  

In Asia, per capita consumption is foreseen to grow by 0.9% p.a. over the next decade compared with 
0.5% in the last decade. It is expected that India, followed by China and Indonesia, will provide the largest 
contribution to the overall increase in sugar consumption. In India and Indonesia, population growth, 
although slower than in the past decade, and income growth associated with stronger demand for 
processed food and beverage products is expected to sustain the increase in overall sugar consumption 
over the next decade. In China, consumption has recently stagnated with the rise in prices. However, even 
if the population declines absolutely after 2023, demand is expected to resume growth during the Outlook 
period, mainly in second-tier, third-tier and lower-tier developing cities. Nevertheless, China per capita 
sugar consumption should remain well below the global average level in 2033 (12.8 kg/cap). Strong growth 
prospects are also expected in Least Developed Asian countries.  

In Africa, Least Developed Sub-Saharan countries are foreseen to record the highest growth rate in per 
capita consumption across the region, primarily due to projected increases in disposable income 
associated with higher spending on processed foods and beverages. By contrast, in South Africa, the 
declining trend in per capita sugar consumption recorded in recent years amid government measures to 
discourage its use is expected to persist in the next decade; with many food manufacturers having already 
reduced their use of sugar, the decline is expected to be slower than in the past decade.  

Over the coming decade, in terms of carbohydrate equivalents, Asia and Africa will remain the regions 
where the diet will include the greatest proportion of staple foods, (particularly Northeast and North Africa). 
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Downward trends will continue in other regions, high sugar consuming countries 

Traditionally, the Americas, the Caribbean and European countries record the highest level of per capita 
sugar consumption, and caloric sweeteners represent at least 12% of carbohydrates in the diet, more than 
20% in the United States. Since 2010 globally, in those countries, caloric sweetener consumption has 
trended down with adverse health effects being highlighted. Over the next decade, the decline is projected 
to continue, although at a slower pace.  

In Latin America, the world’s largest sugar exporter, high per capita consumption levels have raised 
concerns about their negative effects on health. During the last decade, some countries, including Chile, 
Ecuador, Mexico, Peru and more recently Colombia, have introduced a tax on sugar-sweetened beverages 
in an attempt to reduce soft drink intake. Measures to limit the sale and/or the promotion of sugary drinks 
or sweet products to children under 18 years were also taken, and some countries such as Argentina have 
passed laws for mandatory front-of-package labelling with strict thresholds for healthier products. Over the 
next decade, per capita consumption is projected to weaken further in some countries, including Argentina, 
Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Mexico, and Paraguay, or to remain relatively stable.  

During the last decade, Europe had the second highest sugar consumption among the seven regions 
considered in this Outlook, albeit far behind Asia. However, over the next ten years, it will be the only 
region that will experience a decline. For two decades, European countries have sought to take measures 
to avoid excessive consumption of sugar. Taxing sugar is among the measures implemented to encourage 
healthy eating habits, most recently introduced in Poland, and Russia. Food industries have also been 
looking for solutions to tackle the problem of obesity by changing the composition of their products. Per 
capita sugar consumption in Europe is expected to see a continuing decline, albeit at a slower pace than 
in the previous decade. In Ukraine, per capita consumption of sugar, after dropping markedly with the 
outbreak of the war in February 2022, is projected to recover over the next decade.  

Among the other high sugar consuming countries, the level of consumption is projected to decline in 
Australia and New Zealand. This trend will also be visible in Canada and the United States (Figure 5.3). 
However, the United States, which has the highest per capita consumption of caloric sweeteners, 
48.1 kg/capita during the base period, is expected to see an increase in the consumption of staple food or 
fruits and vegetables to the detriment of caloric sweeteners.  

Figure 5.3. Per capita consumption of caloric sweeteners 

 

Source: OECD/FAO (2024), ''OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook'', OECD Agriculture statistics (database), http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-
en. 

StatLink 2 https://stat.link/zqysx4 
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The High Fructose Corn Syrup market will grow slowly 

High Fructose Corn Syrup, the other caloric sweetener, is used primarily in beverages as a substitute for 
sugar. Unlike sugar, it is a liquid product and therefore less easily traded. Global consumption will remain 
the domain of a limited group of countries with no major changes. The largest producer, the United States, 
will remain the main consumer but the debate surrounding whether HFCS poses a greater potential health 
risk than does sugar is expected to continue, and the downward trend that started in the mid-2000s is 
expected to continue; by 2033, HFCS is foreseen to represent 32% of the caloric sweetener consumption 
compared to 36% during the base period. HFCS production in the United States is projected to remain 
relatively stable at 7 Mt. Per capita, Mexico is the second largest consumer and the efforts of the 
government to reduce caloric sweetener consumption are expected to continue over the next ten years.  

China, the world’s second largest producer, is expected to see the biggest changes as its per capita caloric 
sweetener consumption is very low compared to the rest of the world. Increasing corn prices since 2020 
raised the costs of producing and consuming HFCS leading to some substitution by sugar or other 
alternative sweeteners in soft drinks (erythritol), depending on relative prices. Over the next decade, with 
more competitive corn prices, China HFCS production is projected to increase to meet some of the growth 
in domestic demand (2.8 kg/capita by 2033). No increase is foreseen in Japan and Korea with a 
consumption of about 6 kg/capita. In the European Union, HFCS will remain uncompetitive with sugar over 
the next decade, accounting for only 1.2 kg/capita in 2033.  

5.3.2. Production 

Sugar is a capital-intensive sector, which needs substantial input costs, including energy for sugar beet 
and fertilisers in both cane and beet to increase yield and sugar content. Over the coming decade, 
remunerative domestic prices are expected to continue supporting investments and developments, both in 
crops and in sugar factories. Global sugar production is expected to increase by 14% over the Outlook 
period. 

Global sugar production is expected to increase 

Global sugar production is expected to grow from 178 Mt during the base period to 202 Mt by 2033 with 
50% coming from Asia, and 27% from Brazil.  

Asia will remain the leading region producing about 41% of the world output in 2033. India and Thailand 
are expected to provide the largest shares of the region’s global sugar supply, increasing their sugar 
production by respectively 4.8 Mt and 4.4 Mt by 2033 compared to the base period (Figure 5.4). In 
Thailand, sugar production is expected to recover from the reduced level in recent years and to increase 
to a larger degree than sugarcane production thanks to higher sugar extraction rates. In India, the world’s 
second largest sugar producer, the growth rate in sugar production is expected to be lower than in the past 
decade, reflecting a slower growth in sugarcane production and greater diversion to ethanol.  

Brazil, the world’s largest sugar producer makes Latin America the second largest sugar producing region. 
Higher investments in fields combined with better weather conditions helped the country’s industry to 
recover from a long financial crisis. Considering the profitability of international sugar markets, sugar 
production is expected to increase by 6.5 Mt over the next decade.  

Africa is expected to increase its share of global production mainly on account of Sub-Saharan African 
countries, where government support measures and foreign investments are expected to contribute to 
increased sugar production. Suitable conditions for growing sugarcane, potential for area expansion and 
lower costs of production, are expected to underpin the increase in production.  

Production in OECD countries is foreseen to continue to lose market share. In 2033, the region will 
represent 20.8% of the global market, compared to 22.3% in the base period. Although it will retain its 
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position as the main producer of this regional market in 2033 (36%), the European Union's sugar 
production is expected to decline while higher supply is foreseen in the United States (+0.7 Mt) bolstered 
by several government policies that support the domestic industry.1 

Figure 5.4. Main sugar producing countries/regions classified by sugar crops 

 

Note: Data are expressed on a tel quel basis (tq). 
Source: OECD/FAO (2024), ''OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook'', OECD Agriculture statistics (database), http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-
en. 

StatLink 2 https://stat.link/n8tk94 

Sugarcane will maintain its position as the main sugar crop 

Sugarcane will continue to account for more than 87% of sugar crops. Over the Outlook period, global 
sugarcane production is projected to grow by 1% p.a. and reach 2 016 Mt by 2033, with Brazil, India and 
Thailand anticipated to contribute the most to the change in global output volume (+135 Mt, +68 Mt and 
+18 Mt respectively). This mainly reflects relatively higher crop yields notably in India, Thailand and 
Philippines, while area expansion is mainly expected in Brazil with an additional 1.8 Mha. 

Brazil is the leading sugarcane producer, but more than half is used to produce ethanol. In recent years, 
profitability has encouraged investments in cane fields and cane ratoons have improved. Over the next ten 
years, more sustainable sugarcane cultivation practices are expected to meet market needs. Some area 
expansion is foreseen, and the share of area cultivated with sugarcane in total arable land availability 
(12.0% during the base period) will increase to 13.5% in 2033. Little improvement in yields is foreseen due 
to drier climatic conditions. Sugarcane will continue to be used almost equally to produce sugar and 
ethanol. 

In India, the growth in sugarcane production is projected to stem mostly from higher crop yields, as acreage 
is not expected to expand given competition from other agricultural crops. Government support measures, 
including remunerative prices paid to farmers, financial assistance to facilitate renovation and varietal 
developments, are expected to sustain sugarcane production over the next years. Similarly, in Thailand, 
sugarcane production over the next decade is also expected to come mainly from higher yields, while area 
is expected to remain relatively stable. In China, import tariffs will provide an incentive for authorities in the 
main producing regions to support farmers and millers in modernising and maximising their yields in the 
short term. However, only moderate growth is expected as rising input costs and competition for land with 
other crops will slow efforts and efficiency in the following years.  

Prospects are less robust for sugar beet. Transforming this crop requires more energy and fertilisers to 
maximise yield and sugar content than the production of sugar from sugarcane and this negatively impacts 
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profit margins. Only higher yields will help the crop keep market share, notably in the United States and 
China, where both sugar crops are cultivated, and beet accounts for 52% and 10% respectively of the 
totals. In the European Union, production is projected to decline mainly due to high input costs compared 
to other crops, and stricter environmental legislation of plant protection products; some farmers will turn to 
more profitable crops. Egypt, China, the United States, Türkiye, Ukraine, and Russia are expected to 
increase beet production. 

In Egypt, remunerative procurement prices and a newly built beet factory are expected to boost plantings 
of sugar beet, while efforts are also being made to encourage the adoption of improved seed varieties. 
Government efforts to boost domestic agricultural production generally are expected to contribute to the 
overall increase in sugar beet area and crop yields and production is expected to increase by 6 Mt 
compared to the base period.  

During the last decade, 81% of world sugar crops were used to produce sugar, but this share is expected 
to decline to 78% by 2033. In the major sugarcane producing countries, support for biofuel production will 
intensify competition between the main uses of sugarcane, sugar or ethanol, especially since factories 
often have the built-in option to switch from one to the other. By 2033, Brazil is expected to remain the 
main producer with 37% of the world's sugarcane, 23% of global sugar production and 81% of global 
sugarcane-based ethanol production.  

5.3.3. Trade 

Sugar trade to remain robust over the Outlook period 

Sugar will remain a highly traded product. Although most trade will continue to be represented by raw 
sugar (59% in 2033), the share of white sugar imports will increase relatively faster (Figure 5.5).  

Figure 5.5. Raw and white sugar imports, by regions 

 

Note: Data are expressed on a tel quel basis (tq). 
Source: OECD/FAO (2024), ''OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook'', OECD Agriculture statistics (database), http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-
en. 

StatLink 2 https://stat.link/p3ckld 

Imports are foreseen to account for 37% of global consumption in 2033 with Asia and Africa remaining the 
major importing regions, representing respectively 60% and 27% of global imports. In Africa, efforts to 
boost domestic production capacities will reduce its share of dependence on imports, but these will still 
represent 69% of consumption in 2033. The growth in consumption in Least Developed Sub-Saharan 
countries is expected to drive an increase in the share of imported white sugar for direct consumption. In 
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Asia no significant changes are expected in terms of dependence; imports of raw sugar will continue to 
increase, mainly driven by key buyers, China and Indonesia.  

A continued decline in sugar imports is expected over the coming decade, mainly in the United-States, and 
Russia due to improving supply prospects while in Japan, this will be due to reduced population. The United 
States is traditionally a sugar-deficit country where national policies2 will continue to foster domestic 
production and limit import flows. Given the relatively higher sugar prices in the United States, Mexico will 
continue to export its sugar primarily to fulfil United States needs. In the European Union, sugar imports 
are foreseen to decrease to 1.1 Mt by 2033 because of lower demand.  

On the export side, sugar markets are projected to remain highly concentrated, therefore reliant on market 
developments in limited number of countries. By 2033, the traditional three main sugar exporters are 
anticipated to account for about three quarters of the market: Brazil (64% of raw, 15% of white), Thailand 
(11% of raw, 14% of white), and India (5% of raw and 11% of white). In India and Thailand, exports of 
white sugar are projected to account for a larger share of their total sugar exports boosted by higher returns 
from the white sugar premium. Australia will follow with about 7% of the raw sugar market. 

Brazil has initiated projects to develop its storage, port and vessel infrastructures, and gained importance 
during the blockade of Black Sea freight route. The country will remain the leading global supplier of sugar. 
Favourable returns for sugarcane-based ethanol production will continue to play a key role, but given the 
profitable prospects for sugar markets, Brazilian sugar exports are expected to increase by 6.5 Mt and 
reach 36 Mt in 2033, 19% of which in white shipments from 14% during the base period. The lack of 
structural whites supply from Brazil, which prioritises raw exports at bulk terminals and faces high 
competition for empty containers from other export industries in case of white sugar shipments, is expected 
to persist by 2033. 

In Thailand, the world’s second largest sugar exporter, very little ethanol is produced directly from 
sugarcane (less than 2%) because molasses or cassava are mainly used. Thailand’s share of sugar 
exports is expected to increase from 10.5% with a volume of 7 Mt in the base period to 15% and reach 
11.5 Mt by 2033. In India, sugar exports are not expected to grow significantly amid the government’s 
continued efforts to promote ethanol.  

Box 5.1. Handling practices in raw and white sugar trade 

Raw sugar is derived from sugarcane whereas white sugar can be derived from sugar beet or from 
sugarcane through refining processes. Raw sugar retains some of the natural molasses and impurities 
present in sugarcane, giving it a brown color and distinct flavor, it can still be refined into food-grade 
sugar through further processing steps including clarification, filtration, and crystallization to become 
white sugar. By contrast, white sugar from beet undergoes extensive refining to remove all molasses 
and impurities, resulting in its characteristic white color and neutral taste and it is a food-grade product. 
The quality of both sugars is often measured by the degree of polarization, with a higher value indicating 
a higher sucrose content and purity. A polarisation value of 100 indicates pure sucrose with no 
impurities. White or refined sugar, which is suitable for human consumption, typically has a degree of 
polarisation of at least 99.5. Sugar with a lower degree of polarisation, below 99.5, is often classified as 
raw sugar. Noteworthy, however, raw sugar that meets specific standards and criteria for purity and 
cleanliness is referred to as direct consumption raw sugar, or brown sugar, and is suitable for human 
consumption.  
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Common raw sugar is typically transported like any other bulk commodity, such as cereals and 
soybeans, in bulk form, meaning it is not packaged but rather loaded directly into trucks, rail cars, or 
the holds of ships destined for refineries.  

White sugar as food product must be handled under strict hygiene protocols so as to maintain its quality. 
To ensure that white sugar remains a free-flowing commodity throughout all stages — storage, loading, 
transport, and delivery — it must be kept dry to prevent or limit clumping, ideally maintaining an ambient 
humidity level below 70%, and if possible, at a constant temperature. Refined sugar is typically 
transported in polypropylene bags, which provide protection against moisture and contamination during 
handling and transportation. For international destinations, white sugar can be loaded onto break-bulk 
cargo ships, but at a much slower load rate than raw sugar, or onto container ships. The same handling 
procedures used to transport white sugar also apply to brown sugar for direct human consumption, both 
being bagged at the time of production and shielded from contaminants during transportation.  

Refineries are constructed not only in sugar producer countries but also in non-producer countries 
capable of capitalising on the white sugar premium by importing raw sugar to process it into refined 
sugar and thus meet national or regional demand. These countries have a comparative advantage in 
terms of costs, including freight, energy, processing expenses, and benefit, sometimes, from fiscal 
regimes and good port infrastructures, such as raw sugar storage capacities, particularly in regions like 
the Near East and North Africa (NENA) and India. In addition, some refineries are integrated into sugar 
beet and cane factories for utilisation during periods when the season concludes. 

In Brazil, about three-quarters of sugar exports consists of raw sugar. Despite the global gradual 
transition of transportation methods from bulk vessels to containers over the last decade, bulk carriers 
for raw sugar continue to be dominant. This preference reflects logistical considerations, lagging refining 
capacity and trade regimes. 

5.3.4. Prices 

Sugar prices expected to fall in real terms 

International sugar prices, in real terms, are foreseen to fall from the current high levels amid an 
improvement in global export availabilities and to decline during the projection period on account of 
productivity gains. The downward pressure on prices is expected to be partially offset by constant real 
international crude oil prices, as this would encourage the use of sugar crops for ethanol production.  

The white sugar premium (difference between white and raw sugar prices), which was particularly high (on 
average USD 126/t during the base period) due to increasing energy costs and tightness on the white 
sugar market, is anticipated to increase slightly in nominal terms over the Outlook period, with the increase 
in the share of white sugar exports in total trade by 2033.  
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Figure 5.6. Evolution of world sugar prices 

USD/t (nominal price) 

 

USD/t (real prices) 

 

Note: Raw sugar world price, Intercontinental Exchange contract No.11 nearby futures price; Refined sugar world price, Euronext Liffe, Futures 
Contract No. 407, London. Real sugar prices are nominal world prices deflated by the US GDP deflator (2023=1). 
Source: OECD/FAO (2024), ''OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook'', OECD Agriculture statistics (database), http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-
en. 
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5.4. Risks and uncertainties 

This Outlook assumes normal climatic conditions which gives favourable prospects for sugar crop 
production. However, unfavourable weather events, such as those linked to climate change, could have a 
marked impact on output and prices, considering the relatively high market concentration for export. A 
change in returns compared to alternative crops could also influence planting decisions.  

New investments in research and development in the sector including in new breeding techniques such as 
gene editing, and new diversification opportunities including bioethanol, bioplastics and biogas could also 
influence the dynamics of the market and availability of sugar for export. 

Sugar crops are perishable products that can lose their sugar content if not quickly processed into sugar 
after harvest. Factors such as ambient temperature, humidity and period of storage also contribute to the 
decline in sugar recovery. The transport of refined sugar products needs to be done under appropriate 
conditions to avoid risks such as risks of contamination. Any enhancements in food loss and waste 
management within the sector might have impacts on the market.  

Country-specific market developments may also affect global projections. Sugar markets will continue to 
be potentially vulnerable to any disruption in Brazil which is expected to play a major role over the Outlook 
period by representing over 45% of the global trade. In India, sugar exports are only allowed with 
permission from the Department of Food and Public Distribution since June 2022 to ensure adequate 
domestic availabilities and keep prices in check. The European Union has increased its raw sugar imports 
for refining and processed product re-exports, benefiting from the Inward Processing Relief. In addition, 
availability of shipping containers at country level and freight costs are crucial factors that significantly 
impact sugar trade on the global market. Finally, any deviation of the white sugar premium from the 
assumed increase in this Outlook could affect country decisions regarding refining and delivery capacity.  

Given that 22% of global sugar crops are used for ethanol production, including 53% of the domestic crop 
in Brazil, the fluctuation of crude oil vis-à-vis sugar relative prices remains a major source of uncertainty 
as it affects the competitiveness and profitability of sugar production versus sugar crop-based ethanol 
production. In Brazil, when ethanol price is less than 70% of the gasoline price, it is more profitable for the 
driver at the gas station to use ethanol rather than gasoline. In India, the implementation of policies 
promoting the development of biofuels will add pressure on the availability of sugarcane for sugar, with the 
Ethanol Blended Petrol (EBP) Programme aimed at reaching a blending rate of 20% of ethanol in petrol 
(E20) by 2025/26. Any further policy development promoting ethanol production could have a 
consequential effect on sugar production.  

Consumption projections could be influenced by several factors including high price elasticity of demand 
in countries with high growth prospects, and the potential shift in consumer preferences towards healthier 
products due to growing health concerns. Additionally, government initiatives such as imposing taxes on 
sweeteners to promote moderation, investments in research for lower-calorie substitutes, and product 
reformulation by the food industry could also impact consumption patterns. 
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Notes 

 

1 Including the Sugar Loan Program to supports prices paid to farmers; the Sugar Marketing Allotments for 
domestic production to cover up to 85% of domestic consumption; the Feedstock Flexibility Program to 
divert any sugar surplus to ethanol production, rather than sugar loan forfeitures to the USDA’s Commodity 
Credit Corporation; and trade barriers to limit imports to domestic needs (through tariff rate quotas, regional 
agreements, and the Suspension Agreements on Sugar with Mexico). 

2 Tariff rate quota (TRQ) allocations under WTO or free trade agreements (FTAs), limited imports from 
Mexico due to the US Export Limit (set by the US Department of Commerce). 



Average
2021-23est 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

WORLD
SUGARBEET

Production Mt 262.8 268.9 268.5 268.7 268.3 268.0 268.3 268.8 269.7 270.6 271.6
Area Mha 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3
Yield t/ha 61.49 62.54 62.49 62.47 62.44 62.47 62.59 62.75 62.95 63.16 63.38

Biofuel use Mt 9.2 9.4 9.3 9.3 9.2 9.2 9.1 9.1 9.0 8.9 8.8
SUGARCANE

Production Mt 1 768 1 857 1 884 1 908 1 923 1 939 1 956 1 973 1 991 2 001 2 016
Area Mha 25.0 25.6 25.8 26.0 26.2 26.3 26.4 26.5 26.6 26.7 26.8
Yield t/ha 70.77 72.46 72.93 73.24 73.53 73.85 74.18 74.52 74.86 75.02 75.19

Biofuel use Mt 367.8 412.1 427.8 441.5 451.9 461.2 470.6 479.3 487.6 494.8 504.9
SUGAR

Production Mt tq 177.7 183.4 185.8 187.9 189.4 191.3 193.4 195.7 198.1 200.0 202.1
Consumption Mt tq 174.3 177.9 180.4 183.0 185.5 188.0 190.2 192.3 194.4 196.3 198.3
Closing stocks Mt tq 89.4 92.4 94.2 95.5 95.9 95.6 95.3 95.1 95.3 95.4 95.7
Price, raw sugar1 USD/t 476.7 470.3 432.7 395.7 370.9 367.0 372.3 377.7 382.3 389.2 395.0
Price, white sugar2 USD/t 602.5 595.2 561.2 526.4 504.1 500.8 506.3 514.7 523.1 533.4 541.8

DEVELOPED COUNTRIES
SUGARBEET

Production Mt 212.1 213.0 212.5 212.6 212.3 211.8 211.4 211.2 211.2 211.1 211.3
SUGARCANE

Production Mt 79.6 80.8 81.9 81.5 81.1 81.3 81.4 81.7 82.0 82.3 82.7
SUGAR

Production Mt tq 40.3 41.2 41.4 41.3 41.3 41.3 41.4 41.5 41.7 41.8 42.1
Consumption Mt tq 46.0 45.7 45.8 45.8 45.8 45.8 45.8 45.8 45.8 45.7 45.7
Closing stocks Mt tq 14.2 14.3 14.8 15.1 15.1 15.0 14.8 14.7 14.6 14.6 14.6

HFCS
Production Mt dw 8.7 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.7 8.7 8.7
Consumption Mt dw 7.7 7.8 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.5

DEVELOPING COUNTRIES
SUGARBEET

Production Mt 50.7 55.9 56.0 56.1 55.9 56.2 56.9 57.6 58.5 59.5 60.3
SUGARCANE

Production Mt 1 688.9 1 776.3 1 802.5 1 826.1 1 842.1 1 857.3 1 874.5 1 891.8 1 908.6 1 918.9 1 933.7
SUGAR

Production Mt tq 137.5 142.2 144.5 146.6 148.2 150.0 152.0 154.2 156.4 158.1 160.0
Consumption Mt tq 128.3 132.1 134.7 137.2 139.7 142.2 144.4 146.5 148.6 150.6 152.6
Closing stocks Mt tq 75.2 78.1 79.4 80.4 80.7 80.6 80.5 80.4 80.7 80.8 81.1

HFCS
Production Mt dw 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.9 5.9
Consumption Mt dw 6.3 6.5 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.1

SUGARBEET
Production Mt 172.1 173.5 172.6 172.5 171.9 171.4 171.0 170.7 170.6 170.6 170.9

SUGARCANE
Production Mt 135.2 136.7 139.3 140.2 141.3 142.1 142.7 143.1 143.6 144.1 144.2

SUGAR
Production Mt tq 39.7 40.5 40.8 40.8 40.9 41.1 41.2 41.4 41.6 41.8 42.0
Consumption Mt tq 45.5 45.3 45.3 45.4 45.5 45.5 45.6 45.6 45.6 45.6 45.7
Closing stocks Mt tq 14.1 13.9 14.5 14.9 14.9 14.9 14.8 14.7 14.7 14.6 14.6

HFCS
Production Mt dw 9.6 9.7 9.7 9.7 9.7 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.5 9.5
Consumption Mt dw 9.3 9.4 9.4 9.4 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.2 9.2 9.2

Note : Marketing year: See Glossary of Terms for definitions. Average 2021-23est: Data for 2023 are estimated. HFCS: High fructose corn syrup. Prices are in nominal terms.
1. Raw sugar world price, ICE contract No11 nearby (October/September).
2. Refined sugar price, White Sugar Futures Contract No. 407, Euronext market, Liffe, London, Europe (October/September).
3. Excludes Iceland and Costa Rica but includes all current European Union member countries.
Source : OECD/FAO (2024), “OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook”, OECD Agriculture statistics (database). dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-en

OECD3

Table C.3. World sugar projections
Marketing year
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Average 

2021-23est
2033 2014-23 2024-33

Average 

2021-23est
2033 2014-23 2024-33

Average 

2021-23est
2033 2014-23 2024-33

WORLD 177 728 202 099 0.69 1.07 62 923 73 128 0.86 1.39 66 549 76 688 0.64 1.32

NORTH AMERICA 7 871 8 595 0.65 0.70 4 351 3 974 0.36 0.08  204  204 7.35 0.00

Canada  110  114 1.73 0.30 1 280 1 207 1.18 1.17  124  71 18.06 0.00

United States 7 760 8 482 0.63 0.71 3 071 2 767 0.05 -0.35  80  133 -1.08 0.00

LATIN AMERICA 58 635 66 688 0.69 0.98 2 503 2 528 1.74 0.44 35 864 42 746 1.16 1.24

Argentina 1 640 1 856 -2.17 1.66 8 0 96.09 ..  202  454 -3.06 8.90

Brazil 39 994 46 498 1.95 0.98 1 0 -61.45 .. 29 727 36 237 2.31 1.21

Chile  108  135 -9.84 1.23  620  615 3.54 -0.74 0 0 .. ..

Colombia 2 113 2 322 -1.02 0.83  235  172 10.15 -1.68 616 619 -1.32 1.71

Mexico 5 445 6 051 -1.81 1.72 225 108 26.71 -0.63 1403 1633 -2.57 5.36

Paraguay  151  124 -0.62 -4.55 88 102 100.14 5.10 89 69 1.91 -4.85

Peru 1 196 1 242 1.21 -0.02 262 396 -2.64 3.51 99 84 0.05 -3.39

EUROPE 25 241 26 215 0.15 0.01 3 625 2 131 -7.19 -2.72 2 136 2 912 -7.18 3.67

European Union
1 15 340 15 320 0.11 -0.35 2 089 1 085 -7.25 -3.98  857  985 -13.20 1.69

United Kingdom 898 904 -3.21 -0.02  688  554 -4.55 -0.37 52 39 -21.15 -3.21

Russia 6 309 6 426 2.41 0.21  176  30 -21.23 -0.25  579  865 46.51 5.04

Ukraine 1 514 2 163 -2.76 1.39  2 0 -55.57 ..  331  609 -1.46 7.47

AFRICA 10 823 13 597 1.02 1.16 15 270 19 929 2.02 3.00 5 205 4 684 1.85 -0.56

Egypt 2 507 3 588 1.46 1.29 1 014  914 -4.46 3.07 231 199 4.59 -2.98

Ethiopia  367  319 -0.50 -0.78 431 826 21.33 5.21 35 48 144.06 0.08

Nigeria  31  19 11.80 -0.88 1750 2861 2.96 4.31 0 0 .. ..

South Africa 2 022 2 127 3.30 0.73 348 346 -5.25 -1.05 564 698 13.28 1.06

ASIA 70 667 82 446 1.05 1.59 36 844 44 210 1.64 1.15 19920 22748 1.18 1.95

China
2 9 361 10 660 -0.72 1.40 6 013 7 379 2.56 1.09 106 90 -1.06 0.00

India 33 342 38 156 3.40 1.89 1 203 1 230 -6.81 -3.20 7925 7319 15.10 3.30

Indonesia 2258 2324 -0.41 0.90 5 569 7 270 4.57 1.69 150 0 -4.99 ..

Iran 1 356 1 475 -1.97 0.16 1 035 1 168 12.08 1.41 6 0 -71.25 ..

Japan 658 591 -1.62 0.08 1 251 1 204 0.13 -0.88 4 4 15.48 0.00

Kazakhstan  33 0 20.48 ..  493  677 0.58 1.51 0 0 -51.28 ..

Korea 0 0 .. .. 1 954 1 966 0.68 -0.01 295 355 -0.44 0.46

Malaysia 0 0 -62.47 .. 2 088 2 423 0.92 0.83 212 160 0.00 -0.82

Pakistan 7 126 7 596 2.87 1.30  309  755 44.33 2.42 852 940 3.77 -2.37

Philippines 1 836 1 831 -2.78 1.12  275  541 623.51 2.28 0 0 -81.04 ..

Saudi Arabia 0 0 .. .. 1 814 2 032 4.36 0.70 577 469 12.98 -0.69

Thailand 9 971 14 389 -2.50 1.87 0 0 .. .. 7010 11464 -2.80 2.30

Türkiye 2 758 3 453 3.44 0.85  323  297 4.20 -0.31 166 181 43.84 0.29

Viet Nam  804  814 -8.29 0.38 1568 2228 25.64 2.05 132 158 9.02 -2.01

OCEANIA 4 492 4 559 -1.54 0.10 330 356 -1.10 0.25 3 220 3 393 -3.04 -0.51

Australia 4 299 4 347 -1.50 0.07 19 20 -16.62 0.00 3 074 3 277 -2.97 -0.49

New Zealand 0 0 .. .. 237 232 -0.20 -0.15 20 20 -0.72 0.00

DEVELOPED COUNTRIES 40 255 42 060 0.17 0.20 12 591 10 942 -2.58 -0.41 6 311 7 300 -3.82 1.13

DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 137 473 160 039 0.85 1.31 50 331 62 186 1.90 1.74 60 237 69 388 1.25 1.34

LEAST DEVELOPED COUNTRIES 

(LDC)

3 927 5 138 1.03 1.80 9 705 12 746 -0.18 3.86 2 615 2 088 -8.00 0.93

OECD
3 39 700 41 971 -0.30 0.38 12 733 11 022 -1.40 -0.62 6 699 7 324 -4.35 1.15

.. Not available

Note : Marketing year: See Glossary of Terms for definitions. Average 2021-23est: Data for 2023 are estimated. Sugar data are expressed on a tel quel basis.

1. Refers to all current European Union member countries.

2. Refers to mainland only. The economies of Chinese Taipei, Hong Kong (China) and Macau (China) are included in the Asia aggregate.

3. Excludes Iceland and Costa Rica but includes all current European Union member countries.

4. Least-squares growth rate (see glossary).

Source : OECD/FAO (2024), “OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook”, OECD Agriculture statistics (database). dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-en

Table C.23.1 Sugar projections: Production and trade

Marketing year

PRODUCTION (kt) Growth (%)
4 IMPORTS (kt) Growth (%)

4 EXPORTS (kt) Growth (%)
4

#



Average 2021-23est 2033 2014-23 2024-33 Average 2021-23est 2033 2014-23 2024-33
WORLD 174 327 198 285 0.71 1.21 20.7 21.5 -0.35 0.38NORTH AMERICA 11 966 12 357 0.56 0.41 30.4 29.7 -0.01 -0.10Canada 1 217 1 248 0.46 0.19 29.0 27.7 0.06 -0.58United States 10 749 11 109 0.57 0.44 30.6 30.0 -0.01 -0.05LATIN AMERICA 24 954 26 542 -0.68 0.56 34.9 34.3 -1.63 -0.09Argentina 1 401 1 413 -1.92 0.07 29.0 27.4 -2.78 -0.51Brazil 9 961 10 391 -1.28 0.28 41.1 40.1 -2.25 -0.21Chile  748  751 -0.36 0.09 36.7 35.8 -1.54 -0.18Colombia 1 771 1 874 0.38 0.44 32.8 32.7 -0.94 -0.12Mexico 4 241 4 515 -0.64 0.45 31.5 31.2 -1.52 -0.19Paraguay  143  158 1.20 0.84 20.0 19.6 -0.12 -0.13Peru 1 380 1 545 1.38 1.19 38.8 39.3 -0.05 0.28EUROPE 26 522 25 476 -0.49 -0.36 34.2 33.3 -0.58 -0.24European Union1 16 449 15 453 -0.44 -0.52 35.2 33.5 -0.66 -0.39United Kingdom 1 484 1 419 -1.70 -0.06 21.1 19.5 -2.11 -0.34Russia 5 813 5 599 0.46 -0.38 38.6 38.3 0.40 -0.10Ukraine 1 278 1 551 -3.55 0.52 30.5 39.3 -1.81 0.78AFRICA 21 099 28 715 1.70 2.99 14.1 15.1 -0.82 0.78Egypt 3 370 4 244 -0.12 2.30 28.9 30.9 -1.99 0.84Ethiopia  715 1 075 5.79 3.84 5.4 6.3 2.99 1.50Nigeria 1 761 2 871 2.93 4.72 7.6 9.6 0.34 2.44South Africa 1 689 1 754 -1.71 0.43 26.4 24.7 -2.92 -0.47ASIA 88 315 103 677 1.32 1.46 17.7 19.5 0.47 0.90China2 15 680 17 961 0.08 1.31 10.0 11.6 -0.22 1.49India 27 561 32 018 1.29 1.35 18.5 19.7 0.21 0.55Indonesia 7 712 9 590 2.61 1.84 26.7 30.8 1.64 1.16Iran 2 430 2 639 -0.26 0.91 26.4 26.9 -1.41 0.39Japan 1 909 1 791 -1.47 -0.57 14.9 14.9 -1.11 0.00Kazakhstan  526  672 1.15 1.99 26.0 29.6 -0.06 0.95Korea 1 627 1 618 0.73 -0.09 29.8 30.2 0.47 0.10Malaysia 1 936 2 249 1.61 1.13 54.5 57.3 0.36 0.25Pakistan 6 000 7 417 2.72 1.98 24.3 24.6 1.03 0.18Philippines 2 025 2 362 -0.89 1.52 16.7 16.7 -2.63 0.17Saudi Arabia 1 274 1 553 1.10 1.72 33.2 35.4 -0.49 0.50Thailand 2 747 2 920 -0.66 0.35 33.1 34.0 -1.05 0.18Türkiye 3 071 3 539 4.46 1.39 34.0 37.0 3.35 0.88Viet Nam 2 311 2 877 6.27 1.98 22.3 26.2 5.29 1.50OCEANIA 1 472 1 517 0.69 0.49 29.9 27.8 -0.71 -0.54Australia 1 119 1 093 0.68 0.10 37.6 33.9 -0.41 -0.75New Zealand  215  212 -0.35 -0.16 40.0 36.5 -2.06 -0.80
DEVELOPED COUNTRIES 45 989 45 711 -0.20 -0.01 30.6 29.8 -0.53 -0.18
DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 128 338 152 574 1.05 1.61 18.5 19.8 -0.17 0.65LEAST DEVELOPED COUNTRIES (LDC) 10 996 15 738 2.85 3.60 11.1 12.5 0.47 1.43
OECD3 45 533 45 662 0.07 0.09 30.9 30.3 -0.42 -0.12.. Not available
Note : Marketing year: See Glossary of Terms for definitions. Average 2021-23est: Data for 2023 are estimated. Sugar data are expressed on a tel quel basis.1.    Refers to all current European Union member countries.2.    Refers to mainland only. The economies of Chinese Taipei, Hong Kong (China) and Macau (China) are included in the Asia aggregate.3.    Excludes Iceland and Costa Rica but includes all current European Union member countries.4.    Least-squares growth rate (see glossary).
Source : OECD/FAO (2024), “OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook”, OECD Agriculture statistics (database). dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-en

Table C.23.2 Sugar projections: Consumption, food
Marketing year

CONSUMPTION (kt) Growth (%)4 FOOD (kg/cap) Growth (%)4

46



Average
2021-23-est 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

ARGENTINA
Tariff, sugar ARS/t 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0

BRAZIL
Tariff, raw sugar % 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0
Tariff, white sugar % 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0

CANADA
Tariff, raw sugar CAD/t 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7
Tariff, white sugar CAD/t 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9

CHINA1

TRQ sugar kt 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0 1954.0
In-quota tariff, raw sugar % 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0
Tariff, over-quota % 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0

Voluntary coupled support
Sugarbeet3 mln EUR 172.7 170.4 170.5 170.2 164.8 164.8 164.8 164.8 164.8 164.8 164.8

Tariff, raw sugar EUR/t 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0
Tariff, white sugar EUR/t 419.0 419.0 419.0 419.0 419.0 419.0 419.0 419.0 419.0 420.0 421.0

INDIA
Tariff, sugar % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

INDONESIA
Tariff, sugar % 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6 20.6

JAPAN
Minimum stabilisation price, raw sugar JPY/kg 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2 153.2
Tariff, raw sugar JPY/kg 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8
Tariff, white sugar JPY/kg 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1

KOREA
Tariff, raw sugar % 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Tariff, white sugar % 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0

RUSSIA
Minimum tariff, raw sugar USD/t 140.0 140.0 140.0 171.0 171.0 171.0 171.0 171.0 171.0 171.0 171.0
Minimum tariff, white sugar USD/t 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0 340.0

UNITED STATES
Loan rate, raw sugar USD/t 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4 435.4
Loan rate, white sugar USD/t 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1 531.1
TRQ, raw sugar kt rse 1521.1 1504.4 1507.8 1511.2 1514.6 1518.0 1521.4 1524.8 1528.2 1531.5 1534.9
Raw sugar 2nd tier WTO tariff USD/t 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6 338.6
White sugar 2nd tier WTO tariff USD/t 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4 357.4

VIET NAM
Tariff, sugar % 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4 83.4

Note : Marketing year: See Glossary of Terms for definitions. Average 2021-23est: Data for 2023 are estimated. The sources for tariffs and Tariff Rate Quotas are the national
questionnaire reply, UNCTAD and WTO.

1. Refers to mainland only.
2. Refers to all current European Union member countries.
3. Implemented in 11 Member States.
Source : OECD/FAO (2024), “OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook”, OECD Agriculture statistics (database). dx.doi.org/10.1787/agr-outl-data-en

EUROPEAN UNION2

Table C.24 Main policy assumptions for sugar markets
Marketing year
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